

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2013-2014 #80 (“Proceeds from Video Lottery Terminals for K-12 Education”) and #81 (“Horse Racetrack Limited Gaming Proceeds for K-12 Education”)</p> <p>Petitioner: RICHARD EVANS v. Respondents: VICKIE ARMSTRONG and BOB HAGEDORN</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT; DANIEL DOMENICO; and JASON GELENDER</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: mark@rechtkornfeld.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2014SA106</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
A. The titles contain a political message about 94%/95% of revenue.....	1
B. The order of topics in the title is misleading.....	1
C. The titles omit central features – minimum casino size (2,500 slot machines), 24-hour operations, and preemption of local voter approval of casinos and 24-hour operations.....	2
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Matter of Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in City of Antonito, 873 P.2d 733, 742 (Colo. 1994).....1, 2

Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on Obscenity, 877 P.2d 848, 850-51 (Colo. 1994)4, 5

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....5

Other Authorities

Colo. Const., art. XVIII, sec. 9(6).....4

Colo. Const., art. XVIII, sec. 9(7)(a)(I).....4

Colorado Division of Gaming, *Fact Book and Abstract; Report for 2013* at 16 (May 2013)..... 3

Legislative Council of the Colo. General Assembly, *2008 State Ballot Information Booklet*, Research Pub. No. 576-1 at 40 (2008).....3
